TAX COLLECTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Application Date/Number APR 25, 2014 140196

This is to certify that the holder listed below of Tax Sale Certificate Number 2012/ 1059.000, Issued the 01st day of June, 2012, and which encumbers the following described property in the county of Escambia County Tax Collector State of Florida, to-wit: 02-2408-100

Cert US BANK AS CUST FOR CAZ CREEK

Property Owner ROSS RONNIE

Holder PO BOX 645132 LOCKBOX # 005132 Owner 7660 KIPLING ST

LOCKBOX # 005132 CINCINNATI OH 45264 PENSACOLA FL 32514

W 307 50/100 FT OF N 147 FT OF LOT 22 OAKHURST S/D PLAT BK 2 P 90 OR 5694 P 101 SEC 17 T 1S R 30 W

has surrendered same in my office and made written application for tax deed in accordance with Florida Statutes. I certify that the following tax certificates, interest, ownership and encumbrance report fee, and Tax Collector's fees have been paid.

Certificates owned by Applicant and Filed in Connection With This Application:

Certificate	Date of Sale	Face Amount	T/C Fee	Interest	Total		
2012/ 1059.000	06/01/2012	2,733.31	0.00	136.67	2,869.98		
Certificates Redeemed by Applicant in Connection With This Tax Deed Application or included (County) in connection with this Tax Deed Application:							
Certificate	Date of Sale	Face Amount	T/C Fee	Interest	Total		
2013/ 906.000	06/01/2013	2,624.84	6.25	131.24	2,762.33		

 Total of all Certificates in Applicant's Possession and Cost of the Certificates Redeemed by Applicant or included (County) 	5,632.31
2. Total of Delinquent Taxes Paid by Tax Deed Applicant	
3. Total of Current Taxes Paid by Tax Deed Applicant .{2013}	2,395.81
4. Ownership and Encumbrance Report Fee	250.00
5. Total Tax Deed Application Fee	75.00
6. Total Certified By Tax Collector To Clerk of Court	8,353.12
7. Clerk of Court Statutory Fee	0,00011_
8. Clerk of Court Certified Mail Charge	
9. Clerk of Court Advertising Charge	
10. Sheriff's Fee	
11.	
12. Total of Lines 6 thru 11	
13. Interest Computed by Clerk of Court Per Florida Statutes	
14. One-half of the assessed value of homestead property, if applicable pursuant to section 197.502, F.S.	
15. Total of Lines 12 thru 14 (Statutory Opening Bid)	
16. Redemption Fee	6.25
17. Total Amount to Redeem	5.25
* Done this the 06th day of May, 2014	
TAX COLLECTOR OF Escambia County Tax Collector County	Λ Λ
Date of Sale: TAX COLLECTOR OF Escambia County Tax Collector County David N	apuror

* This certification must be surrendered to the Clerk of the Circuit Court no later than ten (10) days after this date.

NOTICE TO TAX COLLECTOR OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

To: Tax Collector of Escambia County Tax Collector County: Janet Holley

In accordance with the Florida Statutes, I.

US BANK AS CUST FOR CAZ CREEK

PO BOX 645132 LOCKBOX # 005132 CINCINNATI OH 45264

holder of the following tax sale certificate hereby surrender same to the Tax Collector and make tax deed application thereon:

Certificate No. Property No. Date Legal Description

2012/ 1059.000 02-2408-100 06/01/2012

W 307 50/100 FT OF N 147 FT OF LOT 22 OAKHURST S/D PLAT BK 2 P 90 OR 5694 P 101

SEC 17 T 1S R 30 W

I agree to pay all delinquent taxes, redeem all outstanding tax certificates not in my possession, pay any omitted taxes, and pay current taxes, if due, covering the land, and pay any interest earned (a) on tax certificates not in my possession, (b) on omitted taxes or (c) on delinquent taxes. I also agree to pay tax collector's fees, ownership and encumbrance report costs, clerk of the court costs, charges and fees and sheriff's costs, if applicable. Attached is the above-mentioned tax sale certificate on which this application is based and all other certificates of the same legal description which are in my possession.

Notice to Tax Collector of Application for Tax Deed

TO: Tax Collector of Escambia County

In accordance with Florida Statutes, I,

holder of the following tax sale certificate hereby surrender same to the Tax Collector and make tax deed application thereon:

Certificate No. 1059.0000

Parcel ID Number 02-2408-100 **Date** 06/01/2012

Legal Description W 307 50/100 FT OF N 147 FT OF LOT 22 OAKHURST S/D PLAT BK 2 P 90 OR 5694 P 101

SEC 17 T 1S R 30 W

2013 TAX ROLL

ROSS RONNIE 7660 KIPLING ST PENSACOLA, Florida 32514

I agree to pay all delinquent taxes, redeem all outstanding certificates not in my possession, pay any omitted taxes, and pay current taxes, if due, covering the land, and pay any interest earned (a) on tax certificates not in my possession, (b) on omitted taxes or (c) on delinquent taxes. I also agree to pay all Tax Collector's fees, ownership and encumbrance reports costs, Clerk of the Court costs, charges and fees and Sheriff's costs, if applicable. Attached is the above-mentioned tax sale certificate on which this application is based and all other certificates of the same legal description which are in my possession.

MTAGCaz (Flor Anne Militar)

04/25/2014

Southern Guaranty Title Company

4400 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 13B

Pensacola, Florida 32503 Telephone: 850-478-8121 Facsimile: 850-476-1437 14-862

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

File No.: 11462

September 3, 2014

Escambia County Tax Collector P.O. Box 1312 Pensacola, Florida 32591

Pursuant to your request, the Company has caused a search to be made of the Public Records of Escambia County, Florida, solely as revealed by records maintained from 09-03-1994, through 09-03-2014, and said search reveals the following:

1. THE GRANTEE(S) OF THE LAST DEED(S) OF RECORD IS:

Ronnie Ross AKA Ronald W. Ross

2. The land covered by this Report is:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

3. The following unsatisfied mortgages, liens and judgments affecting the land covered by this Report appear of record:

SEE CONTINUATION PAGE ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

4. Taxes:

SEE CONTINUATION PAGE ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

The foregoing report is prepared and furnished for information only, is not intended to constitute or imply any opinion, warranty, guaranty, insurance, or similar assurance as to the status of title, and no determination has been made of the authenticity of any instrument described or referred to herein. The name search for the purposes of determining applicable judgments and liens is limited to the apparent record owner(s) shown herein, No attempt has been made to determine whether the land is subject to liens or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the public records. The Company's liability hereunder shall not exceed the cost of this Report, or \$1,000.00 whichever is less.

THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF TITLE INSURANCE.

Southern Guaranty Title Company

By: 1 Mas Mayor

September 3, 2014

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 11462

September 3, 2014

The West 307.5 feet of the North 147.00 feet of Lot 22, Oakhurst, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 90, of the Public Records of Escambia County, Florida

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT CONTINUATION PAGE

File No.: 11462 September 3, 2014

UNSATISFIED MORTGAGES, LIENS AND JUDGMENTS AFFECTING THE LAND COVERED BY THIS REPORT THAT APPEAR OF RECORD:

- 1. That certain mortgage executed by Ronald W. Ross in favor of Regions Bank dated 09/25/2007 and recorded 10/22/2007 in Official Records Book 6236, page 1385 of the public records of Escambia County, Florida, in the original amount of \$180,000.00.
- 2. Tax Lien filed by IRS recorded in O.R. Book 6562, page 515.
- 3. Taxes for the year 2011-2013 delinquent. The assessed value is \$159,896.00. Tax ID 02-2408-100.

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING:

- A. Subject to current year taxes.
- B. Taxes and assessments due now or in subsequent years.
- C. Subject to Easements, Restrictions and Covenants of record.
- D. Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, and any other matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the premises.
- E. Oil, gas and mineral or any other subsurface rights of any kind or nature.

SOUTHERN GUARANTY TITLE COMPANY

4400 BAYOU BLVD., SUITE 13-B, CORDOVA SQUARE PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 32503

TEL. (850) 478-8121

FAX (850) 476-1437

Email: rcsgt@aol.com

Janet Holley Escambia County Tax Collector P.O. Box 1312

Pensacola, FL 32596 CERTIFICATION: TITLE SEARCH FOR TDA 12-1-2014 TAX DEED SALE DATE: TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 02-2408 100 CERTIFICATE NO.: 2012-1059 In compliance with Section 197.256, Florida Statutes, the following is a list of names and addresses of those persons, firms and/or agencies having legal interest in or claim against the above described property. The above referenced tax sale certificate is being submitted as proper notification of tax deed sale. NO YES X Notify City of Pensacola, P.O. Box 12910, 32521 X Notify Escambia County, 190 Governmental Center, 32502 X Homestead for _____ tax year. Ronnie Ross aka Ronald W. Ross 7660 Kipling St. Pensacola, FL 32514 Regions Bank P.O. Box 830721 Birmingham, AL 35283 Internal Revenue Service 400 West Bay St., Ste 35045 Jacksonville, FL 32202-4437 Certified and delivered to Escambia County Tax Collector, this 10th day of September , 2014 . SOUTHERN GUARANTY TITLE COMPANY by: Richard S. Combs, President

NOTE: The above listed addresses are based upon current information available, but said addresses are not guaranteed to be true or correct.

Recorded in Public Records 08/01/2005 at 12:37 PM OR Book 5694 Page 101, Instrument #2005401787, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia County, FL Recording \$10.00 Deed Stamps \$567.00

10.10

Return to:

Name: West Florida Title Co.

Address: P.O. Box 762

Milton, FL 32572

This Instrument Prepared by: Donna Perritt

West Florida Title Company of Milton, Inc.

5220 Willing Street Milton, FL 32570

as a necessary incident to the fulfillment of conditions contained in a title insurance commitment issued by it. Property Appraiser Parcel Identification (Folio) Number(s):

17-18-30-3000-001-022

Grantee(s) 1.D#(s): File No: 2005-1037-O

WARRANTY DEED

This Warranty Deed Made and executed the 19th day of July, 2005, by Northwind Enterprises, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Florida, and having its principal place of business at 5662 Northwind Lane, Milton, FL 32570 hereinafter called the grantor, to Ronnie Ross whose post office address is: 7660 Kipling St., Pensacola, FL 32514 hereinafter called the grantee.

WITNESSETH: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in Escambia County, Florida, viz:

The West 307.5 feet of the North 147.00 feet of Lot 22, OAKHURST, a subdivision of a portion of Section 17, Township I South, Range 30 West, Escambia County, Florida, according to plat filed in Plat Book 2, page 90 of the Public Records of Escambia County, Florida.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining. To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2004. Subject to reservations, restrictions and easements of record, if any and subject to all applicable zoning ordinances and/or restrictions and prohibitions imposed by governmental authorities, if any. (Wherever used herein the terms "grantor" and grantee" included all the parties to this instrument, and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporation)

presents to be executed in its name, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Donna S. Perritt

Witness Signature:

Deborah C. Beach

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SANTA ROSA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 19th day of July, 2005 by James W. Presley as President of Northwind Enterprises, Inc.. He/She is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

My Commission Expires:

Donna S. Perritt, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has caused these

Donna S. Perritt Commission # DD385440 Expires February 8, 2009 , ,

ROSS, RONALD W

Record and Return To: Fisery Lending Solutions P.O. BOX 2590 Chicago, IL 60690

This Mortgage prepared by: 3-007254015190

Name: Phillip Reed Company: Regions Bank Address: P.O. BOX 830721, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35283





DOC48502000000043271320006078860000000

MORTGAGE

FOR USE WITH SECURED REVOLVING CREDIT AGREEMENT

MAXINUM LIEN. The total amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage may decrease or increase from time to time, but the maximum amount of principal indebtedness which may be outstanding at any one time shall not exceed \$180,000.00., plus interest, and amounts expended or advanced by Lender for the payment of taxes, levies or insurance on the Property, and interest on such amounts.

THIS MORTGAGE dated September 25, 2007, is made and executed between RONALD W ROSS, whose address is 7660 KIPLING ST, PENSACOLA, FL 325146256; unmarried (referred to below as "Grantor") and Regions Bank, whose address is 6677 North Davis Highway, Pensacola, FL 35204 (referred to below as "Lender").

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valuable correlderation, Grantor mortgages to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property, together with all existing or subsequently eracted or affixed buildings, improvements and fictures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights, watercourses and dich rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royaltes, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, (the "Real Property") located in ESCAMBIA County, State of Florida:

See EXHIBIT A, which is attached to this Mortgage and made a part of this Mortgage as if fully set forth herein.

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 7660 KIPLING ST, PENSACOLA, FL 325140000.

REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT. This Mortgage secures the indebtsdrives including, without limitation, a revolving line of credit under which, upon request by Grantor, Lender, within twenty (20) years from the date of this Mortgage, many make future advances to Grantor. Such future advances, together with interest thereon, are secured by this Mortgage. Such advances may be made, repetd, and remade from time to time, subject to the limitation that the total outstanding lesimon owing, at any one time, not including finance charges on such belance at a fixed or variable rate or sum as provided in the Credit Agreement, any temporary overages, other charges, and any amounts expended or advanced as provided in either the includednesse paragraph, or this paragraph, shall not exceed the Credit Limit as provided in the Credit Agreement. It is the intention of Grantor and Lender that this Mortgage secures the belance outstanding under the Credit Agreement and any intermediate batence.

Grantor presently assigns to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all present and future leases of the Property and all Rents from the Property. In addition, Grantor grants to Lender a Uniform Commercial Code security interest in the Personal Property and Rents.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (A). PAYMENT OF THE INDESTEDNESS AND (B). PERFORMANCE OF EACH OF GRANTOR'S AGREEMENTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH THE CREDIT LIMIT OF \$188,000.00.00, THE RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND THIS MORTGAGE. THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in this Mortgage, Grantor shall pay to Lender all amounts secured by this Mortgage as they become due and shall strictly perform all of Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the Property shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and Use. Until Grantor's interest in any or all of the Property is foreclosed, Grantor may (1) remain in possession and control of the Property; (2) use, operate or manage the Property; and (3) collect the Rents from the Property.

Duty to Maintain. Grantor shall maintain the Property in good condition and promptly perform all repairs, replacements, and maintenance necessary to preserve its value.

Compliance With Environmental Laws. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that: (1) During the period of Grantor's ownership of the Property, there has been no use, generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance by any person on, under, about or from the Property; (2) Grantor has no knowledge of, or reason to believe

MORTGAGE (Continued)

Loan No: 004327132000607886

Page 6

٠.

Grantor and Lender Voluntarily and knowingly <u>waive any right to a Jury Trial</u> with respect to such dispute to the fullest extent allowed by Law.

NOTICE: This agreement to arbitrate disputes limits or waives certain of Grantor's rights. With respect to Claims Grantor is agreeing to arbitrate pursuant to this Mortgage, Grantor is waiving Grantor's right to bring a court action, and Grantor is waiving the right to have a jury trial on all controversies, whether settled by arbitration or by a court. Grantor cannot represent a claim of claimants in the arbitration proceeding. Discovery may be more limited in arbitration than in a court proceeding, and the right and grounds to appeal from an arbitrator's award are more limited than in an appeal from a court judgment. Certain other rights Grantor has in a court proceeding also may not be available in arbitration.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Mortgage:

Amendments. What is written in this Mortgage and in the Related Documents is Grantor's entire agreement with Lender concerning the matters covered by this Mortgage. To be effective, any change or amendment to this Mortgage must be in writing and must be signed by whoever will be bound or obligated by the change or amendment.

Caption Headings. Caption headings in this Mortgage are for convenience purposes only and ere not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of this Mortgage.

Governing Law. This Mortgage will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of the State of Florida without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. This Mortgage has been accepted by Lender in the State of Florida.

No Walver by Lender. Grantor understands Lender will not give up any of Lender's rights under this Mortgage unless Lender does so in writing. The fact that Lender delays or crints to exercise any right will not mean that Lender has given up that right. If Lender does agree in writing to give up one of Lender's rights, that does not mean Grantor will not have to comply with the other provisions of this Mortgage. Grantor also understands that if Lender does consent to a request, that does not mean that Grantor will not have to get Lender's consent agein if the situation happens agein. Grantor further understands that just because Lender consents to one or more of Grantor's requests, that does not mean Lender will be required to consent to any of Grantor's future requests. Grantor waives presentment, demand for payment, protest, and notice of dishonor.

Severability. If a court finds that any provision of this Mortgage is not valid or should not be enforced, that fact by itself will not mean that the rest of this Mortgage will not be valid or enforced. Therefore, a court will enforce the rest of the provisions of this Mortgage even if a provision of this Mortgage may be found to be invalid or unenforceable.

Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Montgage with any other interest or estate in the Property at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any capacity, without the written consent of Lender.

Successors and Assigns. Subject to any limitations stated in this Mortgage on transfer of Grantor's interest, this Mortgage shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns. If ownership of the Property becomes vested in a person other than Grantor, Lender, without notice to Grantor, may deal with Grantor's successors with reference to this Mortgage and the indebtedness by way of forbearance or extension without releasing Grantor from the obligations of this Mortgage or liability under the indebtedness.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Mortgage.

Waive Jury. All parties to this Mortgage hereby waive the right to any jury trial in any action, proceeding, or counterclaim brought by any party against any other party.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Mortgage:

Borrower. The word "Borrower" means RONALD W ROSS and includes all co-signers and co-makers signing the Credit Agreement and all their successors and assigns.

Credit Agreement. The words "Credit Agreement" mean the credit agreement dated September 25, 2007, with credit limit of \$180,000.00 from Grantor to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the promissory note or agreement. The final maturity date of the Credit Agreement is September 25, 2027. NOTICE TO GRANTOR: THE CREDIT AGREEMENT CONTAINS A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

Environmental Laws. The words "Environmental Laws" mean any and all state, federal and local statutes, regulations and ordinances relating to the protection of human health or the environment, including without limitation the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9801, et seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 99-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 8901, et seq., or other applicable state or federal laws, rules, or regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean any of the events of default set forth in this Mortgage in the events of default section of this Mortgage.

Grantor. The word "Grantor" means RONALD W ROSS

Hazardous Substances. The words "Hazardous Substances" mean materials that, because of their quantity, concentration or physical, chemical or infectious characteristics, may cause or pose a present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly used, treated, stored, disposed of, generated, manufactured, transported or otherwise herdied. The words "Hazardous Substances" are used in their every broadest sense and include with limitation any and all hazardous or toxic substances, materials or waste as defined by or listed under the Environmental Laws. The term "Hazardous Substances" also includes, without limitation, petroleum and petroleum by-products or any fraction thereof and asbestos.

Improvements. The word "Improvements" means all existing and future improvements, buildings, structures, mobile homes affixed on the Real Property, facilities, additions, replacements and other construction on the Real Property.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness" means all principal and interest payable under the Credit Agreement and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge obligations of Grantor or expenses incurred by Lender to enforce obligations of Grantor under this Agreement, together with interest on such amounts as provided in this Agreement, and any and all other present or future, direct or contingent liabilities or indebtedness of any person who signs the Credit Agreement to the Lender of any nature whatsoever, whether classified as secured or unsecured, except that the word "indebtedness" shall not include any debt subject to the disclosure requirements of the Federal Truth-In-Lending Act If, at the time such debt is incurred, any legally required disclosure of the lien afforded hereby with respect to such debt shall not have been made.

Lender. The word "Lender" means Regions Bank, its successors and assigns. The words "successors or assigns" mean any person or company that acquires any interest in the Credit Agreement.

Mortgage. The word "Mortgage" means this Mortgage between Grantor and Lender.

Personal Property. The words "Personal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal property now or hereafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter distached or affixed to the Real Property; together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and all substitutions for, any of such property; and together with all proceeds (including without limitation all insurance proceeds and refunds of premiums) from any sale or other disposition of the Property.

Property. The word "Property" means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The words "Real Property" mean the real property, interests and rights, as further described in this Mortgage.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, environmental

MORTGAGE (Continued)

Page 7

Loan No: 004327132000607886

agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, collateral mortgages, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the Indebtedness. Rents. The word "Rents" means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and other benefits derived from the Property.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MORTGAGE, AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS. GRANTOR: RONALD W ROSS TNESSES: INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Florida) 55 COUNTY OF ESCONDIS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25 day of Settle 60 2007 by RONALD W ROSS, unmarried, who is personally known to me or who has produced FC DLH 7200-739-49-105-0 as identification and did / did not take an oath.

y 12, 2011

Sample (Sample)

(Serial Number, if any)

LASER PRC: Landing, New 5.55.00.004 Coar Hastons Francis Solutions, Inc. 1867, 2007 All Rights Received. - PL Sciences Landing-ProcENEPLICALS FC TR-322770 PR-121

BK: 6236 PG: 1392 Last Page

H2892106

SCHEDULE A

KNOWN AS: 7660 KIPLING ST

ALL THAT CERTAIN LAND IN ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO-WIT:

THE WEST 307.5 FEET OF THE NORTH 147.00 FEET OF LOT(S) 22, OF OAKHURST AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 90, ET SEQ., OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, OIL, GAS OR MINERAL RIGHTS OF RECORD, IF ANY.

Recorded in Public Records 02/23/2010 at 09:29 AM OR Book 6562 Page 515, Instrument #2010011202, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia County, FL Recording \$10.00

5219

Form 668 (Y)(c)
(Rev. February 2004)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

625605910

Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Area: SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3 Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050

Serial Number

For Optional Use by Recording Office

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties) have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made a demand for payment of this liability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore, there is a lien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer RONALD W ROSS

Residence

7660 KIPLING ST PENSACOLA, FL 32514-6256

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below, unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (e), this notice shall, on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined in IRC 6325(a).

Kind of Tax (a)	Tax Period Ending (b)	Identifying Number (c)	Date of Assessment (d)	Last Day for Refiling (e)	Unpaid Balance of Assessment (f)
1040	12/31/2003		09/07/2009	10/07/2019	17032.31
1040	12/31/2004		09/07/2009	10/07/2019	5367.49
1040	12/31/2005		09/07/2009	10/07/2019	7274.37
1040	12/31/2006		08/17/2009	09/16/2019	7904.45
1040	12/31/2007	XXX-XX-7877	08/17/2009	09/16/2019	16843.63
					:
Place of Filing	CLERK ESCAMB	OF CIRCUIT COU IA COUNTY OLA, FL 32595	RT	Total	\$ 54422.25

This notice was prepared and signed at	BALTIMORE, MD	, on this,
the12th day ofFebruary_,	2010	
Signature R. A. Vutchell for CATHERINE SANDS	Title REVENUE OFFICER (850) 475-7336 x1110	23-09-2412